to which the assumption of constant elasticity may be influencing the results. If the

elasticity were to change when volume changes, the natural question is what impact

this change would have on the marginal cost response. To investigate this concern, we

pursued a sensitivity analysis on the calculated marginal cost responses.

Specifically, we varied each cost segment’s elasticity to assess the impact that

a change in elasticity would have on the calculated results. At the bottom end, we

reduced all of the component elasticities by 5, 10, and 15 percentage points, and at the

upper end we increased all of the component elasticities by 5, 10, and 15 percentage

points.32 This allows the overall elasticity to range between 44 percent and 74 percent,

which would seem to cover any likely responses in the elasticity to volume changes.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 13. The reported changes

in marginal cost include both the responses to individual volume changes and the

responses to overall volume changes.

32 On the lower end, we do not allow any component elasticities to fall below zero, and at the upper end we do not
allow any elasticities to rise above 100 percent.

Examining Changes in Postal Product Costs
Report Number RARC-WP-17-005 56

Table 13
Sensitivity Analysis of The Change in Marginal Costs Arising from Volume Changes

Change in
Component
Elasticities

Total
First-Class Mail

Total
Standard

Mail

Total
Periodicals

Total
Package Services

-15% $0.0226 $0.0150 $0.0294

-10% $0.0200 $0.0134 $0.0260

-5% $0.0176 $0.0118 $0.0226

 0% $0.0151 $0.0103 $0.0192

 5% $0.0127 $0.0087 $0.0159

10% $0.0103 $0.0072 $0.0127

15% $0.0079 $0.0057 $0.0094

As the elasticity rises, the marginal cost responses fall. At high elasticities,

reductions in volume have relatively small effects on marginal costs, because the

underlying scale effects are small. At high elasticities, the marginal cost curve is “flat,”

meaning that the marginal cost does not rise much with volume declines. In contrast,

at low elasticities the marginal cost curve is “steep,” and volume declines can cause

relatively large increases in marginal costs. Extreme variations in the elasticities do

cause the measured marginal cost responses to change, but not by dramatic amounts.